American Water Company Effective on February 2, 1989, at 5 (KY. PSC Aug. 22,
1989).

-7- Case No. 2008-00563

pro forma UPlS by an additional $103,527, for a combined UPlS reduction of

$493,064.”

Accumulated Depreciation. The Commission has decreased Water Service’s

forecasted accumulated depreciation of $3,334,99330 by $451 203’ to remove the

depreciation for JD Edwards.

Cash Working Capital Allowance. Water Service determined its cash working

capital allowance using the 45 day or 1/8‘h formula methodology, reflecting the impacts

of Water Service’s proposed adjustments to operation and maintenance expenses.

While the Commission finds that approach is reasonable and should be permitted, the

cash working capital allowance included in the Commission’s determination of net

investment rate base has been adjusted to reflect the accepted pro forma adjustments

to operation and maintenance expenses, as discussed later in this Order.

Based on the aforementioned adjustments, the Commission has determined

Water Service’s net investment rate base to be as shown in Table I below.

Table I :  Net Investment Rate Base
Water Service Commission

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Rate Base Adjustments Rate Base

Utility Plant In Service $ 9,683,927 $ (493,064) $ 9,190,863
Deduct:
Accumulated Depreciation (3,334,994) 45,120 (3,289,874)
Net Utility Plant in Service $ 6,348,933 $ (447,944) $ 5,900,989

Working Capital Allowance 207,275 (26,932) 180,343
Contributions In Aid of construction (45,090) 0 (45,090)
Customer Advances (84,684) 0 (84,684)

Construction Work In Progress 0 0 0

’’ $389,537 (JD Edwards) + $103,527 (Post-Test Period Plant Additions) =
$493,064.

30 Application, Exhibit 4, Schedule C, Rate Base and Rate of Return.

31 4 1  Id Plant Restatement through Complete Rate Case.

-8- Case No. 2008-00563

1 Deferred Income Taxes (31 3,316) 0 (313,316)
Customer Deposits (1 09,546) 0 (1 09,546)
Capitalized Time 0 0 0
Reduction - Transportation Equipment (6,036) 0 (6,036)

Oracle - Billing System 178,715 ~ ( 178,715) 0
Regional Rate Base Adjustment (36,911) 0 (36,911)

Net Original Cost Rate Base $ 6,139,340 $ (653,591) $ 5,485,749

Income Statement

For the test period, Water Service reported operating revenues and expenses of

$1,666,792 and $1,635,642, re~pect ively.~~ Water Service proposed revenues and

expenses to reflect current and expected operating conditions, resulting in pro forma

operating revenues and expenses of $1,667,522 and $1,609,731, re~pect ively.~~ The

Commission makes the following modifications to Water Service’s pro forma operating

revenues and expenses:

Service Revenues - Sewer. Water Service included service revenues from

sewer operations of $404 in its pro forma operating revenues. The Commission is

[…]

Interest Expense. To reflect interest synchronization, Water Service proposed a

pro forma interest expense of $214,217 based on forecasted rate base and weighted

cost of debt. The Commission has recalculated this expense to be $191,35263 based

on the rate base and weighted cost of debt found reasonable herein.

Based on the aforementioned adjustments to Water Service’s pro forma

revenues and expenses, the Commission has determined Water Service’s pro forma

net operating income at present rates to be $174,681 as shown in Table IV.

62 The Commission’s past practice has been to use the highest tax rate
applicable. Citing KRS 141.040(1), Water Service claimed that the applicable state tax
was a graduated rate from 4% to 8Yo. The tax rates identified by Water Service,
however, were for tax years 1990 through 2004. KRS 141.040(3). The tax rate for tax
years beginning on or after January 1, 2007 ranges from 4% to 6%. KRS 141.040(6).

63 $5,484,135 (Commission Approved Rate Base) x 3.4892% (Commission
Approved Weighted Cost of Debt) = $191,352.

-1 9- Case No. 2008-00563

Table IV: Pro Forma Income Statement
Water Service Commission

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Account Titles Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues $ 1,667,522 $ (353) $ 1,667,169
Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance Expenses $ 1,580,453 $ (144,404) $ 1,436,049
Depreciation & Amortization 258,932 (48,692) 21 0,240
General Taxes 77,750 178 77,928
Income Tax Expense (1 68,782) 75,675 (93,107)
Deferred Income Tax Expense (64,208) 0 (64,208)
Expense Reduction - Clinton Sewer (71,233) 0 (71,233)
Amortization CIAC & AlAC (3,181) 0 (3,1811

Total Operating Expenses $ 1,609,731 $ (117,243) $ 1,492,488
Net Operating Income $ 57,791 $ 116,890 $ 174,681
Interest IncomelExpense
Interest Expense - Long-Term Debt 21 4,217 (22,808) 191,409

Net Income $ (156,426) $ 139,698 $ (16,728)

Rate of Return

Capital Structure. Water Service proposes an end-of-test-period capital structure

containing 53.03 percent long-term debt, and 46.97 percent common equity.64 The AG

did not state a position on Water Service’s proposed capital structure.

The Commission agrees with Water Service, and finds that the capital structure

is as shown in Table V below.

1 Table V: CaPital Structure

Long-Term Debt
Common Equity
Total Catital

Percent
53.03
46.97

100.00

--

64 Application, Exhibit 4, w/p [b-11, Capital Structure as of June 30, 2008.

-20- Case No. 2008-00563

Long-Term DebJ. Water Service proposes an embedded long-term debt rate of